

NO. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

2021

RENALDO DEMARQUIS METCALF

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOUIS C. ALLEN
Federal Public Defender

John A. Duberstein
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
301 N. Elm St., Suite 410
Greensboro NC 27401
(336) 333-5455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii, iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv, v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL GROUNDS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The de facto career offender doctrine is a judicial creation that is not uniformly applied and skews sentencing outcomes	7
II. Mr. Metcalf's case illustrates the dangers of the de facto career offender doctrine	11
a. The disposition below was erroneous and had a significant impact on Mr. Metcalf's sentence	11
b. The courts should discourage the use of the de facto career offender doctrine and require that any court applying a large departure or variance on inadequacy of criminal history grounds provide a detailed analysis of its basis for departure or variance.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

APPENDIX:

- A. Fourth Circuit Opinion
Fourth Circuit Judgment
Fourth Circuit Mandate
- B. MDNC Judgment
- C. U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3
- D. United States Sentencing Commission
Report at a Glance - “Federal Sentencing of Career Offender”
Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancement
submitted to Congress August 2016

United States Sentencing Commission
Quick Facts - Career Offenders - Fiscal Year 2019

United States Sentencing Commission
Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancement
submitted to Congress, Executive Summary, August 2016

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Werlinger</i> , 437 F. App'x. 164 (3d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Fulcher</i> , 294 N.C. 503, 243 S.E.2d 338 (1978)	13
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 811 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 888 F.2d 76 (11th Cir.1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1032 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Cash</i> , 983 F.2d 558 (4th Cir. 1992)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 627 F.3d 959 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 477 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 905 F.2d 1432 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 875 (10th Cir.1990)	7
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 441 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 890 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 58 F.3d 115 (4th Cir.1995)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 943 F.2d 348 (4th Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 993 (1991)	7
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kalady</i> , 941 F.2d 1090 (10th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 349 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , Case No. 19-4793, 822 Fed App'x. 196 (4th Cir. 2020)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Metcalf</i> , No. 1:19-CR-00041-WO-1 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 589 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2009)	5, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir.1992)	10
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 917 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019), amended (Mar. 6, 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 649 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. 17-4131, 2019 WL 5704693, at *2 (4th Cir. Nov. 5, 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Vinson</i> , 805 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 934 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2019)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	11
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	2, 7, 9 -11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3(a)(4)(B)	10, 14
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	2, 4, 5, 14, 16
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	4, 12, 13

Miscellaneous

United States Sentencing Commission “Federal Sentencing of Career Offender” Report at a Glance - Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancement submitted to Congress August 2016.....	15, 16
United States Sentencing Commission Quick Facts - Career Offenders - Fiscal Year 2019	16
United States Sentencing Commission Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancement submitted to Congress, Executive Summary August 2016	16, 17
